CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 South Main Smiths Grove, Kentucky 42171 Phone: (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK
DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR
JAMES R. GILLEY

CITY COMMISSIONERS
JAY C. CRISP
GERALD BELCHER
SHIRLEY MARTIN
DONALD LACY

ORDINANCE # 92-1 910.2
ADOPTING 1992 UPDATE OF THE **1**990 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR WARREN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, The City-County Planning Commission has prepared an update to the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County, which includes a statement of goals and objectives which, along with all other elements of the 1992 update of the Comprehensive Plan for Warren County, was prepared after consultation with public officials and agencies, the board of health, the school boards, public and private utility companies, civic, educational, professional and other organizations, and with the citizens as required by KRS 100.193(1): and,

WHEREAS: a properly advertised public hearing was conducted, and

WHEREAS, The City-County Planning Commission of Warren County met in regular session on September 17, 1992 with eight (8) members present, and unamiously approved the 1992 update of the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren, County, and recommended its approval to the Smiths Grove City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Smiths Grove City Commission:

- 1. The City Commission for the City of Smiths Grove hereby accepts the recommendations of the City-County Planning Commission of Warren County and adopts the statement of goals and objectives of the 1992 update for the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County, Kentucky, a copy of which is attached to this Ordinance.
- 2. The codifier of Ordinances is hereby directed to codify the Ordinance enacted herein.
- 3. This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to KRS 83.A 060 in that it was introduced on October 26, 1992 and given final reading on and said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon signature, recordation and publication in full, pursuant to kRS Chapter 424.

ADOPTED: 10-27-92

APPROVED:

Dorothy J. Newl, City Clerk